

## Notice to Mariners No. 19 of 1953

**C**ORRECTIONS to Notices to Mariners No. 2 and 3 (repeating part of Admiralty Notice to Mariners, No. 5 Weekly Complete Edition).

## N.Z. NOTICE TO MARINERS No. 2

Page 1, para. 14: SHORT DISTANCE COAST STATIONS

Area 5. New Zealand Naval Board—

Auckland ..... Column 5: *Replace 445 by 524.*  
Wellington ..... Column 5: *Replace 415 by 417.5.*  
Awarua ..... Column 5: *Replace 405 by 515.*  
Apia ..... Column 5: *Replace 375 by 483.*

Page 2: TRANSMISSION SCHEDULES. *Schedule A.*

*Delete* November, 1952, to January, 1953, and *substitute* February to April, 1953.

Area 3 (Ceylon). *Delete* columns 7 to 14, and *substitute* the following:—

	7	8	9	10	11	12
	12,988.5	GZH4	6,519.5	GZH8	4,256	GZH2
	12,988.5	GZH4	16,978.4	GZH5	22,110	GZH6
	12,988.5	GZH4	16,978.4	GZH5	22,110	GZH6
	12,988.5	GZH4	16,978.4	GZH5	22,110	GZH6
	12,988.5	GZH4	16,978.4	GZH5	6,519.5	GZH8
	12,988.5	GZH4	16,978.4	GZH5	6,519.5	GZH8

Area 5 (Wellington)—

Column 3: *Replace 8,225 by 8,702* in each case.

Column 5: *Replace 12,600 by 13,056* in each case.

Column 7: *Replace 16,465 by 17,170.4* in each case.

*Delete* November, 1952, to January, 1953, and *substitute* February to April, 1953.

Area 6 (Vancouver). *Delete* columns 2 to 10, and *substitute* the following:—

	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10
0000-0200	133-15	CKN	16,760	CKN	6,600	CKN	22,449	CKN	CKN
0400-0600	133-15	CKN	4,172	CKN	6,600	CKN	12,920	CKN	CKN
0800-1000	133-15	CKN	4,172	CKN	6,600	CKN	12,920	CKN	CKN
1200-1400	133-15	CKN	4,172	CKN	6,600	CKN	12,920	CKN	CKN
1600-1800	133-15†	CKN	16,760	CKN	6,600	CKN	22,449	CKN	CKN
2000-2200	133-15	CKN	16,760	CKN	6,600	CKN	22,449	CKN	CKN

Area 8 (Singapore). *Amend* columns 9 and 10 to read:—

	9	10
17,266.4	GYS7	
17,266.4	GYS7	
17,266.4	GYS7	
17,266.4	GYS7	
4,307	GYS2	
4,307	GYS2	

Area 9 (Halifax). *Delete* columns 2 to 10, and *substitute* the following:—

	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10
0000-0200	115.3	CFH	5,502.5	CFH	9,040	CFH	12,500	CFH	CFH
0400-0600	115.3	CFH	5,502.5	CFH	9,040	CFH	12,500	CFH	CFH
0800-1000	115.3	CFH	5,502.5	CFH	9,040	CFH	12,500	CFH	CFH
1200-1400	115.3	CFH	17,560	CFH	22,629	CFH	12,500	CFH	CFH
1600-1800	115.3	CFH	17,560	CFH	22,629	CFH	12,500	CFH	CFH
2000-2200	115.3	CFH	17,560	CFH	9,040	CFH	12,500	CFH	CFH

Page 4: TRANSMISSION SCHEDULES. *Schedule B.*

Halifax: Against CFH2: *Amend* answering frequency 6,395 to read 6,386.5.

Against CFH4: *Amend* hours of watchkeeping to read 1000-0200.

Against CFH5: *Amend* hours of watchkeeping to read 1000-2400.

Page 4: SUPPLEMENTARY RECEIVING STATIONS

Coonawarra: *Delete* VHM2 and all relative details.

Line 2: Against VHM3—column 4: *Amend* to read 1000-2000.

Line 3: Against VHM4—column 4: *Amend* to read continuous.

Line 4: Against VHM5—column 4: *Amend* to read 2200-1000.

## N.Z. NOTICE TO MARINERS No. 3

Page 5. MERCANT AREA IX. Wellington.

Column 4: *Replace 8,225 by 8,702* in each case.

Column 6: *Replace 12,600 by 13,056* in each case.

Column 8: *Replace 16,465 by 17,170.4* in each case.

Page 5. MERCANT AREA IX. Wellington. Coastal Stations.

Auckland ..... *Amend* working frequency to read 524.

Wellington ..... *Amend* working frequency to read 417.5.

Awarua ..... *Amend* working frequency to read 515.

Apia ..... *Amend* working frequency to read 483.

Page 6. MERCANT AREA XII. Ceylon.

0000-0200—columns 7 and 8: *Amend* GZH5 16,978.4 to read GZH8 6,519.5.

0000-0200—columns 11 and 12: *Amend* GZH8 6,519.5 to read GZH2 4,256.

1600-1800—columns 11 and 12: *Amend* GZH6 22,110 to read GZH8 6,519.5.

1600-1800—columns 13 and 14: *Delete* GZH8 6,519.5.

Page 6. MERCANT AREA XIII. Singapore.

*Amend* columns 9 and 10 to read:—

	9	10
GYS7	17,266.4	
GYS7	17,266.4	
GYS7	17,266.4	
GYS7	17,266.4	
GYS2	4,307	
GYS2	4,307	

*Authority.*—Admiralty.

Wellington, N.Z., 16 February 1953.

W. C. SMITH, Secretary for Marine.